MODELS :  SEC-40BRM-220
    SEC-60BRM-220
    SEC-80BRM-220
    SEC-100BRM-220
Please read this manual before operating your power supply.
INSTALLATION & OPERATING MANUAL
EXPANDABLE DC POWER SUPPLY
230V AC INPUT

ARE TIGHTENED PROPERLY.
LOOSELY TIGHTENED CONNECTIONS RESULT IN EXCESSIVE VOLTAGE
DROP AND MAY CAUSE OVERHEATED WIRES AND MELTED INSULATION.
THE ENDS OF THE CABLES TO BE CONNECTED TO THE LOAD AND BATTERY
TERMINALS ON THE POWER SUPPLY SHOULD HAVE PIN TYPE OF CONNEC-
TOR FOR MAKING A FIRM CONNCECTON. 4 PIECES OF PIN TYPE CONNEC-
TORS ARE ENCLOSED WITH THE POWER SUPPLY. CRIMP THESE TO THE
ENDS OF THE CABLES.
USE MULTI STRANDED WELDING TYPE CABLE OR BATTERY CABLE
(NEOPRENE SYNTHETIC INSULATION, 90oC). USE PROPER SIZE OF CABLE,
AS INDICATED BELOW,  TO CONNECT ANY DEVICE TO THE POWER SUPPLY.
THESE CABLE SIZES ARE VALID WHEN THE DEVICE  IS WITHIN  6 FT. DIS-
TANCE FROM THE POWER SUPPLY. THICKER WIRING WILL BE REQUIRED
FOR LONGER DISTANCES. THINNER WIRES WILL CAUSE OVERHEATING
AND EXCESSIVE VOLTAGE DROP :
SEC-100BRM-220     100 A  # 2 AWG |   UP TO
SEC-80BRM-220      80 A  # 4 AWG |   6’
SEC-60BRM/SEC-40BRM-220     UP TO 60 A # 6 AWG |   DISTANCE
ENSURE THAT THE AC POWER IS SWITCHED OFF WHEN ANY DEVICE IS BE-
ING CONNECTED TO THE POWER SUPPLY.
DO NOT ALLOW THE ENDS OF THE POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE  WIRES TO
TOUCH EACH OTHER.

For proper operation of the current share control circuitry, a minimum load current is required to flow through
each PSM to produce adequate feed back signal. This minimum pre-load current is provided by the sum of
the currents drawn by the fans and by an internal static load resistor connected across the load output termi-
nals. This internal pre-load current* is kept to the minimum to reduce dissipation.
* NOTE: It is likely that due to the drift in the pre-set values, the minimum internal preload current may
not be sufficient to provide adequate feedback signal strength resulting in shut down of one or more
modules when no external load is present (The associated PSM Status LED will flash and also, the
associated signal for remote indication will oscillate between High and Low). As soon as external
load is applied to the unit, the feed back signal strength will increase and the PSM(s) that were shut
down will also operate normally.
The output is delivered through an isolating Schottky diode to enable connection of external battery for un-
interrupted DC power output. The external backup battery is kept charged by taper charging through a series
resistor.
• SEC-100BRM-220 has 5 PSMs of 20 A each providing a total of 100 A
• SEC-80BRM-220 has 4 PSMs of 20 A each providing a total of 80 A
• SEC-60BRM-220 has 3 PSMs of 20 A each providing a total of 60 A
• SEC-40BRM-220 has 2 PSMs of 20 A each providing a total of 40 A
COOLING AND WARNING FOR FAN FAILURE
The heat generated due to internal power dissipation is removed by forced cooling
through two high power D.C. fans mounted at the back of the unit which suck air from
the vents on the sides of the unit & blow outwards from the rear of the unit.